



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.393 of 2005

Murali Chhatrapal & another **Appellants**

None

State of Odisha -versus- **Respondent**

Mr. Sobhan Panigrahi, ASC

CORAM: JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA

Order
No.

ORDER
24.03.2026

08. **1.** On the last date, none had appeared for the appellants and the following order was passed:

- “1. None appears for the appellants.*
- 2. In the interest of justice, list this matter on 16.12.2025.*
- 3. It is made clear that, on the next date of hearing, if nobody appears on behalf of the appellants, this Court shall appoint Amicus Curiae to assist the Court in the matter.”*

2. Today also when the matter is called, none appears for the appellants. Therefore, this Court requested Mrs. Shuvra Mohapatra, Advocate, who is present in the Court today, to assist the Court in the matter. Mrs. Mohapatra also readily agreed to the same.



3. Heard Mrs. Shuvra Mohapatra, learned Amicus Curiae appearing for the appellants and Mr. Sobhan Panigrahi, learned Additional Standing Counsel appearing for the Respondent-State.

4. Hearing is concluded and judgment is reserved.

(S.S. Mishra)
Judge

Subhasis